

No. 14-452

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF KANSAS,

Petitioner,

v.

SIDNEY J. GLEASON,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Kansas*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

DEREK SCHMIDT

Attorney General of Kansas

JEFFREY A. CHANAY

Chief Deputy Attorney General

STEPHEN R. McALLISTER

Solicitor General of Kansas

(Counsel of Record)

KRISTAFER R. AILSLIEGER

Deputy Solicitor General

NATALIE CHALMERS

Assistant Solicitor General

120 S.W. 10th Ave., 2nd Floor

Topeka, KS 66612

(785) 296-2215

steve.mcallister@trqlaw.com

September 2015

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. Respondents fail to defend the Kansas Supreme Court’s actual holding that the Eighth Amendment requires a *per se* rule that capital sentencing juries be affirmatively instructed that mitigating circumstances need not be proven beyond a reasonable doubt. 4

 A. Contrary to Respondents’ claims, the Kansas Supreme Court mandated a *per se* rule for instructing juries on mitigating circumstances, and the court did so entirely to satisfy the Eighth Amendment, not Kansas law. 4

 1. The Kansas Supreme Court adopted a *per se* rule. 4

 2. The Kansas Supreme Court’s *per se* rule rests entirely on federal constitutional grounds. 6

 B. The Eighth Amendment does not impose a *per se* rule requiring burden of proof (or the lack thereof) instructions for mitigating circumstances when a state imposes no burden of proof. 10

 C. Respondents effectively urge this Court to adopt the *per se* rule they purport to disavow. 11

II. The jury instructions were constitutionally sound under *Boyde v. California*, because there is no reasonable likelihood these juries applied them in a manner that precluded giving effect to all relevant mitigating evidence. 13

A. The instructions in all three cases satisfied the *Boyde* standard. 13

B. There was *no* indication of juror confusion and Respondents offer only “rank speculation” to the contrary. 20

C. The Kansas “mercy” instruction forecloses any speculative possibility jurors declined to give effect to all mitigation presented. 22

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007)	24
<i>Ayers v. Belmontes</i> , 549 U.S. 7 (2006)	21, 22
<i>Boyde v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buchanan v. Angelone</i> , 522 U.S. 269 (1998)	10
<i>Dawson v. State</i> , 637 A.2d 57 (Del. 1994)	21
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993)	17
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999)	15
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matheny v. State</i> , 688 N.E.2d 883 (Ind. 1997)	21
<i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> , 494 U.S. 433 (1990)	7, 8
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	9
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988)	7

<i>People v. Welch</i> , 976 P.2d 754 (Cal. 1999)	21
<i>State v. Kleypas</i> , 40 P.3d 139 (Kan. 2001)	7, 8, 9
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 183 P.3d 801 (Kan. 2008)	6, 7, 8
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990)	2
<i>Weeks v. Angelone</i> , 528 U.S. 225 (2000)	10, 13
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	2
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	9
K.S.A. 21-4624(e)	9
RULES	
R.C.M. 1004(b)(6)	9
